

THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

WPA/485/2023
(IA NO: CAN/1/2025)

Smti. Soma Choudhury and Others

Vs

Union of India and Others

With

WPA/484/2023
(IA NO: CAN/1/2025)

Mosai Pushpa Raj and Another

Vs

Union of India and Others

Mr. Gopala Binnu Kumar	... for the petitioners
Mr. Rakesh Kumar	... for the Administration
Mr. V.D.Sivabalan	
Mr. Arun S. Kumar	... for the respondent No.5

November 18, 2025
[AKB]
Item No.25 & 26

Parties are represented.

According to the writ petitioners who are engaged in the District Judiciary at Andaman as the Daily Rated Computer Assistants, the employer/District Judiciary in Andaman has been unauthorisedly and illegally withholding their service benefit. They claim the benefit in terms of the Government Circular, which provides payment of salary for 365 days without any artificial break in between. Allegedly, the District Judiciary by not following the Circular and in complete violation thereof, is imposing artificial breaks, while disbursing salary to the writ petitioners.

Mr. V. D. Sivabalan, learned Advocate for the District Judiciary seeks time today to take proper instructions.

On his prayer, the matter is adjourned today and shall be listed again on 24.11.2025.

(Rai Chattopadhyay, J.)