

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

WPA/485/2023
(IA NO: CAN/1/2025)

Smti. Soma Choudhury and Others

Vs

Union of India and Others

With

WPA/484/2023
(IA NO: CAN/1/2025)

Mosai Pushpa Raj and Another

Vs

Union of India and Others

Mr. Gopala Binnu Kumar	... for the petitioners
Mr. Rakesh Kumar	... for the Administration
Mr. V.D.Sivabalan	
Mr. Arun S. Kumar	... for the respondent No.5

December 11, 2025
[AKB]
Item No.16 & 17

On hearing the learned counsels appearing for the parties in respect of the CAN/1/2025, wherein the learned counsel for the petitioner submits that during the pendency of the writ application, the office of the District and Sessions Judge at Port Blair vide several orders, one of them dated 03.04.2024 extended the period of engagement of the petitioners herein on and from 01.04.2024 to 30.09.2024.

It is submitted by Mr. Gopala Binnu Kumar, learned counsel for the petitioner that the said orders were passed on

the basis of the order dated 08.04.2025 issued by the respondent-administration relating to the extension of service of the petitioners and wherein it has been categorically noted that the extension of service is from 01.04.2025 to 30.09.2025.

The writ application in the present case includes a prayer for regularization, as such the prayer in CAN/1/2025 is connected to the main relief prayed for by the petitioner in the writ application.

Accordingly CAN/1/2025 shall be taken by for consideration along with writ application being connected to the same.

Let a report be called for from the learned District and Sessions Judge, Andaman at Port Blair as to the said alleged discrepancy in its order which *prima facie* does not follow the order dated 08.04.2025 issued by the respondent-administration.

Let the matter be placed before the next available Circuit Bench along with the report as called for.

Parties to file their short written notes on the next date.

[Shampa Dutt (Paul), J.]